CH \$190.00 225522

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM396454

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY BankBoston, N.A. and Fleet National Bank	08/25/2016	Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Keystone RV Company
Street Address:	2642 Hackberry Drive
City:	Goshen
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46526
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2255223	MONTANA
Registration Number:	2247512	KEYSTONE
Registration Number:	2245848	SPRINGDALE
Registration Number:	2249313	SPRINTER
Registration Number:	2995433	COUGAR
Registration Number:	2149016	HORNET
Registration Number:	2125607	CHALLENGER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5742947706

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5742947706

Email: cputt@thorindustries.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher R. Putt

Address Line 1:601 East Beardsley AvenueAddress Line 4:Elkhart, INDIANA 46514

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	corporate
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher R. Putt

TRADEMARK REEL: 005864 FRAME: 0069

900376123

SIGNATURE:	/Christopher R. Putt/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2016	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=20160826 BankBoston and Fleet National Lien Release#page1.tif		
source=20160826 BankBoston and Fleet National Lien Release#page2.tif		
source=20160826 BankBoston and Fleet National Lien Release#page3.tif		
source=20160826 BankBoston and Fleet National Lien Release#page4.tif		
source=20160826 BankBoston and Fleet National Lien Release#page5.tif		
source=20160826 BankBoston and Fleet National Lien Release#page6.tif		

source=20160826 BankBoston and Fleet National Lien Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS

This RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK INTERESTS ("Release") dated August 25, 2016 is granted by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking corporation, as successor to BANKBOSTON, N.A. and FLEET NATIONAL BANK (the "Bank"), in favor of Keystone RV Company, a Delaware corporation as successor in interest to Keystone RV Company, and Indiana corporation (the "Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of February 12, 1999 (the "Loan Agreement") among the Grantor and BankBoston, N.A., ("BankBoston") the Grantor executed and delivered to BankBoston that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and BankBoston dated February 12, 1999 (the "BankBoston Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 16, 1999 at Reel/Frame 1856/0808 and recorded again as a corrective assignment on March 6, 2000 at Reel/Frame 2043/0492;

WHEREAS, also pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Fleet National Bank ("Fleet") that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and Fleet, (as successor to BankBoston) dated June 27, 2000 (the "Fleet Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2000 at Reel/Frame 2162/0826;

WHEREAS Bank of America, N.A. is the successor to BankBoston and Fleet;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Bank Boston Security Agreement and the Fleet Security Agreement (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Bank a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid in full the indebtedness under the Loan Agreement and has requested the Bank to release its liens and continuing security interests, all right, title and interest of the Bank, BankBoston, and Fleet in and to the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Bank, as successor to BankBoston and Fleet, and on behalf of itself and their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to Keystone RV Company as successor to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Collateral"):
- (a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents and patent applications listed in Schedules 1 and 3 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");
- (b) any and all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedules 2 and 4 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Trademarks");
- (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (e) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Bank as successor to BankBoston, N.A. and Fleet National Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CCA#236869

Bank of America, N.A.

Signature

LeeAnn Ouellette

Assistant Vice President

PATENTS IDENTIFIED IN SCHEDULES TO BANKBOSTON SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

Patent No.

Date Filed

Patent Title

None.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.

Date Filed

Patent Title

None.

TRADEMARKS IDENTIFIED IN SCHEDULES TO BANKBOSTON SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration No.
"Keystone"	Canada	883977
	United States	75/432361
"Montana"	Canada	883978
	United States	75/432302
"Springdale"	Canada	883979
	United States	75/432606
"Sprinter"	Canada	884694
	United States	75/437637

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Application No.
"Cougar"	United States	75/598464

(continued on next page)

PATENTS IDENTIFIED IN SCHEDULES TO BANKBOSTON SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT NO. 5,567,003 (INCORRECTLY IDENTIFIED AS 5,567,603) ENTITLED TENT CAMPER WITH SLIDE-OUT ROOM

TRADEMARKS IDENTIFIED IN SCHEDULES TO FLEET NATIONAL BANK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Jurisdiction

Registration No.

"Homet"

2,149,016

"Camp-Lite"

2,123,785

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark

Jurisdiction

Application No.

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Trademark

Jurisdiction

Application No.

"Challenger"

2,125,607

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005864 FRAME: 0077

7

RECORDED: 08/26/2016